
Papers of Colonel J.A.H. Heard 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

1943 [?] 

1944 Feb 1-
1945 Jan 24 

1945 Jan 31-
1945 Aug 20 

1945 Nov-Dec 

1945 Dec-
1946 Feb 

1945 Dec-
1946 Mar 

1946 Jan-Mar 

1946 Feb-Mar 

Ledger of Josh [the name is 'an 
Indian word meaning spirit, 
enthusiasm, zeal' - JAEH] 
courses.Contains notes for talks 
on, inter alia, the Japanese 
Influenced Fifth Column (JIFC], 
Japanese atrocities and propaganda, 
war and political parties and 
welfare education. Also includes 
notes of courses and attendees, and 
contacts. 
MS 35pp 

'JOSH' - weekly newsheet for Josh 
group leaders. Issues 1-52. 
Restricted. 
Printed and bound 54pp 

'JOSH' - weekly newsheet for Josh 
group leaders. Issues 53-82. 
Restricted. 
Printed and bound 42pp 

cuttings relating to the first 
Indian National Army (INA] trial, 
of Capt Shah Nawaz, Capt Sehgal and 
Lt Dhillon. 
Printed 30pp 

Cuttings relating to the second INA 
trial, of Capt Burhan-Ud-Din. 
Printed 6pp 

Cuttings relating to the third INA 
trial, of Subadar Shingara Singh 
and Jemadar Fateh Khan. Also 
covering notes. 
Printed/MS llpp 

Cuttings relating to the fourth INA 
trial, of Capt Abdul Rashid. Also 
covering note. 
Printed/MS 5pp 

Cuttings relating to the fifth, 
sixth, seventh, eighth and ninth 
INA trials. 
Printed 6pp 
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9 

10 

11 

11/1/1 

11/1/2 

11/1/3 

11/2 

11/3 

11/4 

11/5 

11/6 

11/7 

11/8 

ND 

ND 

1943-1980 

1943 Jun 18 

1943 Jul 8 

1944 Apr 12-
Aug 1 

1977 Oct 14-
1980 Apr 14 

1973 Nov 15-
1978 May 26 

1978 Jun 6-
1981 Aug 18 

1947-1981 

ND 

ND 

1946 

File cover for MS of 'Heroes or 
Traitors' (see Heard/20), 
containing only list of 
illustrations and bibliography. 
TS lp 

As for 9 

'Additional papers'(JAEH's title) 
for 'Heroes or Traitors', viz: 

Order sending JAEH for six month 
attachement to Public Relations 
Directorate. Marked 'most secret•. 
TS lp 

Gen Auchinleck, New Delhi, to 
Lt Gen Willcox; letter of 
introduction for JAEH, concerning 
JAEH's anti Japanese PR work. Also 
photo of JAEH [?] at anti Japanese 
presentation. 
TS/photo lp 

Promotion orders 
TS 2pp 

Correspondence with 'Peter Simple' 
(Micheal Wharton), of the Daily 
Telegraph, re the possibility of 
JAEH writing a book about the INA. 
TS 5pp 

Correspondence with and about Paul 
Scott, chiefly re the INA. Also 
book reviews by Paul Scott, 
published in 'Country Life' 
Printed/TS/MS 29pp 

Correspondence with Quartet Books 
Ltd, re Subhas Bose. 
TS/MS 9pp 

cuttings re FM Sir Claude 
Auchinleck. Also letter from Daily 
Telegraph librarian re obtaining 
cuttings. 
Printed 7pp 

Notes on books re INA activities. 
TS 15pp 

Timetable for JOSH course no. 14, 
at Kasauli (2 copies). 
TS 2pp 

Cuttings re reaction to INA trials. 
Printed 15pp 
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11/9 

11/10 

11/11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

1944-1945 

1946 

ND 

1945 May-
1946 Feb 

1944 1955 

1944 

1942-1944 

1945-1946 

1941 

'Odd items/stories' - anecdote re 
Hari Chand Badhwar, cuttings re 
Japanese treatment of prisoners. 
Printed/TS 6pp 

Lecture notes re JIFC and open 
letter from Gen Auchinleck to 
Indian Army officers re the role of 
the army in the New India. 
TS/MS 6pp 

Photo taken from a magazine, 
showing Mahatma Gandhi and Hag 
Nawaz. 
Printed lp 

Cuttings re INA trials aftermath. 
Printed 2lpp 

Cuttings chiefly re assassination 
of Gandhi and Indian partition. 
Also general notes on India. 
Printed 19pp 

Notes and cuttings re Burma. 
Printed/TS/MS 18pp 

'Postwar relations with Japan' -
paper delivered to the 8th 
Conference of the Institute of 
Pacific Relations, Mont Tremblant, 
Quebec, Canada, Dec 1942, by Sir 
George Sansom. Also later cuttings 
re future relations with Japan. 
Printed/TS 20pp 

Notes, correspondence and cuttings 
re talks given in the UK on 'The 
Indian Soldier', undertaken for the 
Ministry of Information. Also 
correspondence and forms re leaving 
India and notes on books about 
India. 
Printed/TS/MS 73pp 

Officer Cadet Training Unit, 
Roorkee - notes re standing orders, 
military law, prevention of fraud, 
administration, NCO training, 
equipment, accounts, pay and 
hygiene. 
TS 47pp 
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18 

19 

19/1 

19/2 

19/3 

20 

21 

22 

22/1 

22/2 

22/3 

1943-1945 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

1930s-1940s 

1944 Nov-
1946 Feb 

1943-1945 

1943 

1945 Apr 

1943 

Josh course photos - formal and 
informal groups, landscapes, 
training in progress, parade 
inspections, visit of Gen Sir 
Claude Auchinleck to Training 
School, Delhi, 1945. Also copy of 
'Dawn of Freedom', a proclamation 
of provisional governnment under 
Subhas Bose (llpp), and 'Liberate 
India', Japanese anti British 
propaganda magazine (16pp) 
73 photos 

Ephemera taken from dead INA and 
Japanese soldiers: 

INA dogtag 

two Japanese seals in leather pouch 

Indian exercise book, badly water 
damaged, containing photos of 
individual Japanese soldiers, a 
group photo of Japanese soldiers 
relaxing in a field beside their 
tanks, family groups, a savings 
certificate and other printed and 
stamped booklets, and Japanese 
printed rupees. 
17 photos 

'Heroes or Traitors' unpublished 
memoirs by JAEH, recounting his 
pre-war work in India as an air 
conditioning engineer, and his 
later work in counter propaganda 
against the INA, 1943-1945. 
TS 87pp 

Indian Army Review, vol 1, nos 1-
11, vol 2, nos 1-4 
Printed 

Propaganda pamphlets: 

'Construction of the Greater East 
Asia co-prosperity sphere'. Pro 
Japanese essays, in English. 
Printed 67pp 

'Identification of Japanese forces 
for forward units', produced for 
Allied Land Forces, SEA and GHQ, 
India. Marked 'Restricted'. 
Printed 82pp 

'The Jap Soldier', published by the 
Infantry Journal, Washington, USA. 

Liddell Hart Centre for Military Archives King's College London

DRAFT



22/4 1944-1945 
ND 

ND 

ND 
1945 Feb 

1944 

1943 Nov 

1944 

22/5 1944 Sep 

22/6 1945 May 

22/7 1944 

22/8 1944 Sep 

22/9 1945 Feb 

22/10 1944 Oct 8-13 

22/11 1945 Jan 25 

Anti Japanese propaganda, with many 
photos. 
Printed 125pp 

Pamphlets re Burma: 
'Burma through the eyes of a 
friend', JL Christian, 22pp 
'Burma - a fairer judgement', 
issued by the director of Public 
Relations, Burma, 12pp 
'Burma - what is the future?', 19pp 
'The hill tribes of Burma', 
published by the directorate of 
Army Education, 17pp 
'Towards a greater Burma', R 
Dorman-Smith, Governor of Burma, 
20pp 
'The Burma Campaign', TL Hughes, 
14pp 
'Burma', F Burton Leach, 14pp 

'Burma', vol 1, no 1, published by 
the Foreign Affairs Association, 
Burma, with essays on Burma's 
future and past, and aspects of 
Burmese culture. 
Printed 147pp 

'Japanese action', anti Japanese 
booklet produced by HQ, Allied Land 
Forces SEA and GHQ India military 
intelligence directorate. Marked 
'Restricted'. 
Printed llpp 

Philips' War Map of the Far East. 
Printed in colour 1 sheet 

'Nippon Times'- Pro Japanese, in 
English. Cover very fragile. 
Printed 56pp 

'Burmese Gazette'- In English and 
? 
Printed 20pp 

'The Mainichi'- Japanese produced 
newspaper, in English. Two copies 
each of two editions. 
Printed 8pp 

'Greater Asia'- Japanese produced 
newspaper, in English. 
Printed 2pp 
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23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

ND 

1938 May 28 

1931 Feb 

1944 

ND 

1945 

1945 

1926 

1933 

1940s 

1981 Aug 7-
1983 Oct 10 

ND 

ND 

Album of cuttings, chiefly 
newspaper and magazine photos, of 
civilian and military subjects, 
relating to Burma. Also some 
original photos. 
Printed/photos 14pp 

'The Sphere'- Indian Princes 
Number. Many photos of Indian 
royalty and articles on different 
states. 
Printed 7lpp 

'Indian State Railways Magazine'
vol 4 no 5. 
Printed 113pp 

Bank book used as diary. 
MS 

'First Urdu Reader'. 
Printed, with colour plates 

14pp 

78pp 

'India's War Effort', by Gen Mayne. 
Printed 8pp 

Regulations for release from the 
Army, published by the War Office. 
Printed 138pp 

Map of India, scale 1:4435200 
Printed 1 sheet 

Road map of India, scale 1:3168000 
Printed 1 sheet 

Photos of British warships at sea, 
and of sinking German ships. All 
photos captioned. 
13 photos 

Photopcopied correspondence, 
chiefly re JAEH's MS 'Traitors or 
Heroes'. 
TS/MS 13pp 

Reminiscences, entitled; 
'Looking back over 43 years'- re 
JAEH's career with Carrier 
engineering; 'the air conditioning 
of Khasbagh Palace'; 'Young Pride'
re the first air conditioned palace 
in India; 'Rupees' and 'Pearls'. 
TS 35pp 

Books on India - listed contents of 
JAEH's library, with brief notes. 
MS 18pp 
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36 1901 Oct-
1903 Jan 

Album of photos, watercolours, 
autographs and ephemera, compiled 
by Miss Claude White, in India. 
Photos include family groups, 
domestic interiors and the 
Coronation Durbar, Delhi, 1903. 

26pp 
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