Papers of Colonel J.A.H. Heard

1	1943	[?]	Ledger of Josh [the name is Indian word meaning spirit, enthusiasm, zeal' - JAEH] courses. Contains notes for toon, inter alia, the Japanese Influenced Fifth Column [JIFO Japanese atrocities and proposed war and political parties and welfare education. Also inclunotes of courses and attended contacts.	alks C], aganda, l udes
			MS	35pp
2		Feb 1- Jan 24	'JOSH' - weekly newsheet for group leaders. Issues 1-52. Restricted. Printed and bound	Josh 54pp
3		Jan 31- Aug 20	'JOSH' - weekly newsheet for group leaders. Issues 53-82. Restricted.	
			Printed and bound	42pp
4	1945	Nov-Dec	Cuttings relating to the first Indian National Army [INA] to of Capt Shah Nawaz, Capt Send Lt Dhillon. Printed	cial,
5		Dec-	Cuttings relating to the seco	
	1946	Feb	trial, of Capt Burhan-Ud-Din. Printed	6pp
6	1945 1946	Dec- Mar	Cuttings relating to the thin trial, of Subadar Shingara Stand Jemadar Fateh Khan. Also covering notes.	ingh
			Printed/MS	11pp
7	1946	Jan-Mar	Cuttings relating to the four trial, of Capt Abdul Rashid. covering note.	Also
			Printed/MS	5pp
8	1946 Feb-Mar	Feb-Mar	Cuttings relating to the fifth sixth, seventh, eighth and nin INA trials.	
			Printed	6рр

9	ND	File cover for MS of 'Heroes of Traitors' [see Heard/20], containing only list of illustrations and bibliography	
10	ND	As for 9	
11	1943-1980	'Additional papers'[JAEH's tit for 'Heroes or Traitors', viz	
11/1/1	1943 Jun 18	Order sending JAEH for six morattachement to Public Relation Directorate. Marked 'most sector	ns
11/1/2	1943 Jul 8	Gen Auchinleck, New Delhi, to Lt Gen Willcox; letter of introduction for JAEH, concern JAEH's anti Japanese PR work. photo of JAEH [?] at anti Japanesentation. TS/photo	Also
11/1/3	1944 Apr 12- Aug 1	Promotion orders TS	2pp
11/2	1977 Oct 14- 1980 Apr 14	Correspondence with 'Peter Sir (Micheal Wharton), of the Dail Telegraph, re the possibility JAEH writing a book about the TS	ly of
11/3	1973 Nov 15- 1978 May 26	Correspondence with and about Scott, chiefly re the INA. A book reviews by Paul Scott, published in 'Country Life' Printed/TS/MS	Paul lso 29pp
11/4	1978 Jun 6- 1981 Aug 18	Correspondence with Quartet Bo Ltd, re Subhas Bose. TS/MS	ooks 9pp
11/5	1947-1981	Cuttings re FM Sir Claude Auchinleck. Also letter from Telegraph librarian re obtain cuttings. Printed	ing
11/6	ND	Notes on books re INA activity	7pp ies. 15pp
11/7	ND	Timetable for JOSH course no. at Kasauli (2 copies).	- -
11/8	1946	Cuttings re reaction to INA to Printed	rials. 15pp

11/9	1944-1945	'Odd items/stories' - anecdote re Hari Chand Badhwar, cuttings re Japanese treatment of prisoners. Printed/TS 6pp
11/10	1946	Lecture notes re JIFC and open letter from Gen Auchinleck to Indian Army officers re the role of the army in the New India. TS/MS 6pp
11/11	ND	Photo taken from a magazine, showing Mahatma Gandhi and Hag Nawaz. Printed 1p
12	1945 May- 1946 Feb	Cuttings re INA trials aftermath. Printed 21pp
13	1944 1955	Cuttings chiefly re assassination of Gandhi and Indian partition. Also general notes on India. Printed 19pp
14	1944	Notes and cuttings re Burma. Printed/TS/MS 18pp
15	1942-1944	'Postwar relations with Japan' - paper delivered to the 8th Conference of the Institute of Pacific Relations, Mont Tremblant, Quebec, Canada, Dec 1942, by Sir George Sansom. Also later cuttings re future relations with Japan. Printed/TS 20pp
16	1945-1946	Notes, correspondence and cuttings re talks given in the UK on 'The Indian Soldier', undertaken for the Ministry of Information. Also correspondence and forms re leaving India and notes on books about India. Printed/TS/MS 73pp
17	1941	Officer Cadet Training Unit, Roorkee - notes re standing orders, military law, prevention of fraud, administration, NCO training, equipment, accounts, pay and hygiene. TS 47pp

18	1943-1945	Josh course photos - formal and informal groups, landscapes, training in progress, parade inspections, visit of Gen Sir Claude Auchinleck to Training School, Delhi, 1945. Also copy of 'Dawn of Freedom', a proclamation of provisional government under Subhas Bose (11pp), and 'Liberate India', Japanese anti British propaganda magazine (16pp) 73 photos
19	ND	Ephemera taken from dead INA and Japanese soldiers:
19/1	ND	INA dogtag
19/2	ND	two Japanese seals in leather pouch
19/3	ND	Indian exercise book, badly water damaged, containing photos of individual Japanese soldiers, a group photo of Japanese soldiers relaxing in a field beside their tanks, family groups, a savings certificate and other printed and stamped booklets, and Japanese printed rupees. 17 photos
20	1930s-1940s	'Heroes or Traitors' unpublished memoirs by JAEH, recounting his pre-war work in India as an air conditioning engineer, and his later work in counter propaganda against the INA, 1943-1945. TS 87pp
21	1944 Nov- 1946 Feb	Indian Army Review, vol 1, nos 1- 11, vol 2, nos 1-4 Printed
22	1943-1945	Propaganda pamphlets:
22/1	1943	'Construction of the Greater East Asia co-prosperity sphere'. Pro Japanese essays, in English. Printed 67pp
22/2	1945 Apr	'Identification of Japanese forces for forward units', produced for Allied Land Forces, SEA and GHQ, India. Marked 'Restricted'. Printed 82pp
22/3	1943	'The Jap Soldier', published by the Infantry Journal, Washington, USA.

		Anti Japanese propaganda, with many photos. Printed 125pg	
22/4	1944-1945 ND ND	Pamphlets re Burma: 'Burma through the eyes of a friend', JL Christian, 22pp 'Burma - a fairer judgement', issued by the director of Public	
	ND 1945 Feb 1944	Relations, Burma, 12pp 'Burma - what is the future?', 19pp 'The hill tribes of Burma', published by the directorate of Army Education, 17pp 'Towards a greater Burma', R Dorman-Smith, Governor of Burma,	р
	1943 Nov 1944	20pp 'The Burma Campaign', TL Hughes, 14pp 'Burma', F Burton Leach, 14pp	
22/5	1944 Sep	'Burma', vol 1, no 1, published by the Foreign Affairs Association, Burma, with essays on Burma's future and past, and aspects of Burmese culture. Printed 147p	
22/6	1945 May	'Japanese action', anti Japanese booklet produced by HQ, Allied Lan Forces SEA and GHQ India military intelligence directorate. Marked 'Restricted'. Printed 11pp	
22/7	1944	Philips' War Map of the Far East. Printed in colour 1 sheet	
22/8	1944 Sep	'Nippon Times'- Pro Japanese, in English. Cover very fragile. Printed 56pp	ı
22/9	1945 Feb	'Burmese Gazette'- In English and ? Printed 20pp	
22/10	1944 Oct 8-13	'The Mainichi'- Japanese produced newspaper, in English. Two copies each of two editions.	l
		Printed 8pp	
22/11	1945 Jan 25	'Greater Asia'- Japanese produced newspaper, in English. Printed 2pp	

23	ND	Album of cuttings, chiefly newspaper and magazine photos, of civilian and military subjects, relating to Burma. Also some original photos. Printed/photos 14pp
24	1938 May 28	'The Sphere'- Indian Princes Number. Many photos of Indian royalty and articles on different states. Printed 71pp
25	1931 Feb	'Indian State Railways Magazine'- vol 4 no 5. Printed 113pp
26	1944	Bank book used as diary. MS 14pp
27	ND	'First Urdu Reader'. Printed, with colour plates 78pp
28	1945	'India's War Effort', by Gen Mayne. Printed 8pp
29	1945	Regulations for release from the Army, published by the War Office. Printed 138pp
30	1926	Map of India, scale 1:4435200 Printed 1 sheet
31	1933	Road map of India, scale 1:3168000 Printed 1 sheet
32	1940s	Photos of British warships at sea, and of sinking German ships. All photos captioned. 13 photos
33	1981 Aug 7- 1983 Oct 10	Photopcopied correspondence, chiefly re JAEH's MS 'Traitors or Heroes'. TS/MS 13pp
34	ND	Reminiscences, entitled; 'Looking back over 43 years'- re JAEH's career with Carrier engineering; 'the air conditioning of Khasbagh Palace'; 'Young Pride'- re the first air conditioned palace in India; 'Rupees' and 'Pearls'. TS 35pp
35	ND	Books on India - listed contents of JAEH's library, with brief notes. MS 18pp

36 1901 Oct-1903 Jan Album of photos, watercolours, autographs and ephemera, compiled by Miss Claude White, in India. Photos include family groups, domestic interiors and the Coronation Durbar, Delhi, 1903.

26pp